

# MEMORANDUM - PROSPERITY DENVER FUND

TO:	City Council
CC:	
FROM:	Esther Lee Leach
DATE:	02/28/2024
PURPOSE:	Appointments for PROSPERITY DENVER FUND
PROCESS:	City Council Confirmation
PROJECT:	N/A
NEXT STEPS:	City Council Confirmation

### **BOARD/COMMISSION:**

PROSPERITY DENVER FUND STAFF: Lauren Sisneros, Interim CEO Prosperity Denver Fund

#### **CURRENT BOARD STATUS: 2 APPOINTMENTS**

Prosperity Denver Fund invests in Denver by financially supporting and partnering with scholarship providers, support organizations, and nonprofits to increase the number of historically underserved Denver students who access and complete postsecondary pathways. Six members are appointed by the Mayor and one member is from City Council.

Mayor appoints 6 members and one member is from City Council for a term of 3 years.

Mayor Mike Johnston has approved the appointments of Milagros Barsallo Rubio and Jason Wardrip.

#### **APPOINTMENT CANDIDATES**

*Milagros Barsallo Rubio*, Outreach Director, Mayor's Office, for a term: 03/01/2024 - 02/28/2027 or until a successor is duly appointed.

*Jason Wardrip*, Business Manager, Colorado Building & Construction Trades Council, for a term: 03/01/2024 - 02/28/2027 or until a successor is duly appointed.

#### **CURRENT BOARD**

Mayoral Appointments:	TERM END DATE
Mark Goodman	05-01-24
Theresa Pena	5-01-24
Stephen Kurtz	05-01-25
Polica Houston	05-01-26

## **City Council Appointments:**